Location Frequency Percentage (%) 

Rural 115 38.2 

Urban 186 61.8 

Total  301 100.0 

Source:  Field Survey, 2018 

Analysis in Table 3 reveals that there are 115 respondents representing 38.2% 

small and medium scale enterprises located in rural areas while one hundred and eighty 

six (186) small and medium scale enterprises representing 61.8% are located in urban 

areas. This implies that small and medium scale enterprises are more in number in 

urban areas than in rural areas. 

Table 4: Percentage Distribution of Respondents based on Gender